Company has decided to proceed with development. After that time, all subsequent development expenses and
remaining acquisition payments are capitalized as Mines under development.

The Company believes this policy change will provide more relevant information to the users of the financial
statements, particularly as such exploration expenses are now considered operating expenses, offering the reader a
profit and loss statement that encompasses all of the Company’s operations. Estimating the fair value of previously
capitalized mineral property interests in the absence of a ready market requires judgements and estimates that
themselves have error bias.

METALLIS RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17

3.  CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

The policy change has been applied on a retrospective basis with the comparative figures adjusted as follows:

As at and for the year ended December 31, 2022:

 Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Revised
Balance

Non-current  assets
 Exploration and evaluation assets  $   14,180,927 $ (14,180,927) $   -
 Total non-current assets   14,274,846 (14,180,927) 93,919

Equity(Deficiency)
 Deficit   (13,205,334) (14,180,927) (27,386,261)
 Total equity   14,747,136 (14,180,927) 566,209

Net loss
 Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 1,484,735 1,484,735
 Net loss for the year   736,347 1,484,735 2,221,082

Statements of cash flows
 Cash used in operating activities  (708,852) (1,257,250) (1,966,102)
 Cash provided by (used in) investing activities  (1,163,604) 1,257,250 93,646

As at January 1, 2022:

 Previously
Reported

Adjustment

Revised
Balance

Non-current  assets
 Exploration and evaluation assets  $   12,696,192 $ (12,696,192) $   -
 Total non-current assets   12,719,879 (12,696,192) 23,687

Equity(Deficiency)
 Deficit   (12,468,987) (12,696,192) (25,165,179)
 Total equity   13,696,927 (12,696,192) 1,000,735

4.   RECEIVABLES

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2022

GST/ HST recoverable taxes  $   5,840 $   22,333
CRA Payroll credit  - 26,549
Other receivables  - 7,088

Total receivables  $   5,840 $   55,970

METALLIS RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

18

5. DEPOSITS AND PREPAID EXPENSES

 The deposits and prepaid expenses of the Company consist of the following:

  December 31,
 2023

December 31,
2022

Rental deposit  $   6,040 $   6,040
Prepaid insurance  - 7,333
Prepaid storage  - 6,525
Helicopter deposit  - 25,000

  $ 6,040 $   44,898

METALLIS RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

19

6. EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

 Equipment:

Furniture
& fixtures

Computers and
software

Total

Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2021  $   3,692 $   21,461 $   25,153
Additions  - 2,408 2,408

Balance, December 31, 2022  3,692 23,869 27,561

Additions   - - -

Balance, December 31, 2023  $   3,692  $  23,869 $   27,561

Accumulated depreciation:

Balance, December 31, 2021  $   1,624 $  19,938 $   21,562

Additions  412 1,608 2,020

Balance, December 31, 2022  2,036 21,546 23,582

Additions  332 1,276 1,608

Balance, December 31, 2023  $   2,368 $  22,822 $   25,190

Net Book Value:

   December 31, 2023  $   1,324 $   1,047 $   2,371

   December 31, 2022  $   1,656 $   2,323 $   3,979

METALLIS RESOURCES INC.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

20

6. EQUIPMENT AND RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

Right-of-Use assets:

Cost:

Balance, December 31, 2021  $   60,828

Additions- lease commenced July 1, 2022  106,524
Derecognize- sublease July 1, 2022  (53,262)
Disposal- lease maturity June 30, 2022   (60,828)

Balance, December 31, 2022 and 2023  $   53,262

Accumulated depreciation:

Balance, December 31, 2021  $   50,690